BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Brett Felber)	
For Change of Electric Supplier)	File No. EO-2024-0244

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF ELECTRICAL SUPPLIER

COMES NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") and hereby submits its *Response to Application to Change Electrical Supplier* ("Response") pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") *Order Directing Notice, Adding Parties, and Directing Responses to Application* ("Order") issued on March 14, 2024 and, in support thereof, state as follows:

- 1. On March 11, 2024, Brett Felber ("Customer") filed an *Application for Change of Electric Service Provider* ("Application") with the Commission, requesting a change from "Ameren Missouri" to "Evergy Missouri" for 2865 Dividend Park Drive, Florissant, Missouri 63031 ("Property").
- 2. As noted in the Commission's *Notice of Deficiency* ("Notice") issued March 13, 2024, "Neither Evergy Missouri Metro [n]or [Evergy Missouri] West provide service on the eastern side of the state where the subject address is located." For this reason, Evergy Missouri West does not believe that the Customer's Application meets the burden of proof for a change of supplier, as the Customer's Property is not located in territory served by Evergy Missouri West.
 - 3. The Company reserves the right to amend its response to the Application. **WHEREFORE**, Evergy Missouri West submits its response to the Application.

_

¹ See, *Notice*, p. 1.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105

Telephone: (816) 556-2791

Email: Roger.Steiner@evergy.com

Attorney for Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing has been served this 28th day of March 2024 upon counsel of record for all parties.

|s|Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner